

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PETROBRAS SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Applies To:

*In re Petrobras Securities Litigation*, 14-cv-9662 (JSR)

No. 14-cv-9662 (JSR)

**CORRECTED DECLARATION OF JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF (A) CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN  
OF ALLOCATION; (B) CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES;  
AND (C) CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF EXHIBITS ..... x

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

II. PROSECUTION OF THE ACTION ..... 9

A. Commencement of the Action and Appointment of Lead Plaintiff and Class Counsel ..... 9

B. Class Counsel’s Comprehensive Pre-Filing Investigation and Preparation of the Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint ..... 11

C. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Modification for the PSLRA’s Discovery Stay and SEC FOIA Request ..... 18

D. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Consolidated Amended Complaint and Lead Plaintiff’s Responses ..... 20

1. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Consolidated Amended Complaint.. 20

2. Lead Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss ..... 23

3. Defendants’ Reply and the Parties’ Supplemental Filings ..... 25

4. The Court’s Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Consolidated Amended Complaint ..... 26

E. Class Counsel’s Effort on Case Management, Protective and Coordination Orders, and Successful Argument for Separate Trials on Individualized Issues Unique to the Individual Actions ..... 26

1. Case Management Orders ..... 26

2. Protective Orders ..... 28

3. Coordination Order and Bifurcating Individualized Damages Issues That Could Possibly Taint the Class Action ..... 29

F. Class Counsel’s Continuing Investigation and the Preparation of the Second, Third and Fourth Amended Consolidated Complaints, and Defendants’ Responses Thereto ..... 31

1. Second and Third Amended Complaints ..... 31

2. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Third Amended Complaint and Plaintiffs’ Response ..... 33

3. Oral Argument on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Third Amended Class Action Complaint ..... 35

4. Fourth Amended Class Action Complaint and Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss ..... 35

5. The Court’s Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Third and Fourth Amended Class Action Complaints ..... 36

G. PwC Brazil’s Motion to Dismiss ..... 37

H. Class Counsel Moved for Alternative Service on the Individual Defendants (other than Helms) and PwC Brazil, While Effectuating International Service Pursuant to Inter-American Convention Requirements ..... 41

I. Class Counsel Successfully Opposed DOJ Efforts to Stay Discovery ..... 43

J. Plaintiffs’ Formal Discovery Under the Federal Rules..... 44

    1. Class Counsel Conducted Extensive Document Discovery of Parties and Third Parties..... 44

        a. The Parties ..... 45

        b. Non-Party Discovery ..... 50

    2. Class Counsel’s Strategic Use of Interrogatories and Requests to Admit Successfully Strengthened Plaintiffs’ Case ..... 52

        a. Interrogatories ..... 52

        b. Requests for Admission ..... 53

    3. Class Counsel’s 50 Fact Witness Depositions Strengthened Plaintiffs’ Case..... 53

    4. Class Counsel’s Use of Focused Motion Practice Strengthened Plaintiffs’ Case..... 57

        a. Motion to Compel Cunha’s Testimony..... 57

        b. Motion to Compel Fonseca’s and Sa’s Testimony ..... 59

        c. Motion to Compel Cintra’s Testimony ..... 60

K. Class Counsel Propounded Extensive International Requests for Judicial Assistance in the Taking of Evidence Abroad ..... 61

L. Formal and Informal Discovery in Brazil Strengthened Plaintiffs’ Case ..... 62

    1. Federal Courts..... 65

    2. TCU..... 67

    3. CADE..... 68

    4. CVM ..... 68

    5. CPI ..... 69

    6. CGU ..... 70

    7. Brazilian Local Counsel..... 70

M. Class Counsel’s Extensive Work with Prof. Daniel J. Capra on Key Evidentiary Issues..... 71

N. Parties Exchanged 18 Expert Reports in Addition to Two Expert Reports on Market Efficiency Related to Class Certification ..... 72

1.	Plaintiffs’ Four Testifying Experts (in addition to Dr. Feinstein) .....	72
2.	Defendants’ Fourteen Testifying Experts (in addition to Dr. Gompers) ..	77
O.	Parties’ Cross Motions for Summary Judgment .....	89
P.	Trial Preparation .....	97
1.	July and (Preparation for) August Mock Trials .....	97
2.	Class Counsel Worked Extensively with TrialGraphix .....	99
3.	Plaintiffs’ Strategic Use of Brazilian Testimony/Depositions.....	99
4.	Plaintiffs’ Comprehensive Deposition Designations .....	101
5.	Plaintiffs’ Exhaustive Exhibit List.....	101
a.	Federal Court in Curitiba – State of Paraná and Regional Federal Court of the 4th Circuit .....	102
b.	Federal Court and Labor Court in Rio de Janeiro – State of Rio de Janeiro .....	102
c.	State Prosecutor’s Office in São Paulo – State of São Paulo.....	103
d.	Supreme Court and Superior Court of Justice in Brasília – Federal District.....	103
e.	Administrative Council of Economic Defense, Office of the Comptroller General and House of Representatives in Brasília – Federal District.....	103
f.	Federal Accounts Court (TCU) in Brasília – Federal District ....	104
6.	Class Counsel’s 13 Motions <i>in Limine</i> or Daubert Motions.....	104
7.	Class Counsel’s Work with Experts in Anticipation of Trial .....	105
8.	Class Counsel’s Work on a Pretrial Order .....	105
III.	Class Certification.....	105
A.	Class Counsel Achieves Class Certification .....	105
B.	Class Counsel Opposed Defendants’ Rule 23(f) Interlocutory Appeal .....	110
1.	The Petition.....	110
2.	Class Counsel Opposed Defendants’ Stay Motion .....	111
3.	Rule 23(f) Briefing and Oral Argument.....	113
C.	Class Counsel Opposed Defendants’ Petition for Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court .....	116
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS .....	117
A.	Petrobras Defendants and Underwriter Defendants Settlement.....	118
1.	Negotiations of the \$2.95 billion Settlement .....	118

2.	Petrobras and Underwriter Stipulation.....	119
B.	PwC Brazil Settlement.....	122
1.	Negotiations of the \$50 million Settlement .....	122
2.	PwC Brazil Stipulation .....	122
C.	Three Institutional Plaintiffs Endorse the Settlements.....	123
D.	Both Settlements Represent an Excellent Result Not Subject to “Pocket Shifting” or “Circularity” Critiques .....	124
E.	Risks of Continued Litigation.....	126
1.	Risk Concerning Loss Causation and Damages .....	126
2.	Risk Concerning Class Certification.....	128
3.	Risk Concerning Scierter .....	128
4.	Additional Trial Risk .....	130
5.	Risk of Maintaining a Certified Class Through Trial .....	131
6.	Risk of Prolonged Appeal.....	131
7.	Risk and Burden of Enforcing Judgment in Brazil.....	132
V.	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ COMPLIANCE WITH THE COURT’S NOTICE ORDER AND CLASS REACTION TO DATE.....	132
VI.	PLAN OF ALLOCATION .....	136
VII.	CLASS COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	138
A.	The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable.....	139
1.	Class Counsel’s Significant Time and Labor Devoted to the Action .....	141
2.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Application.....	143
3.	The Settlement Amount is Excellent Compared to Typical Recoveries and When Weighed Against the Individual Action Recoveries .....	144
4.	Class Counsel Prosecuted the Case in a Uniquely Aggressive Fashion .	147
5.	Class Counsel Faced an Army of Lawyers on the Defense Side .....	150
B.	Class Counsel Sought to Avoid Duplication and Inefficiencies.....	152
1.	Class Counsel Utilized a Core Team to Efficiently Prosecute the Case.	152
2.	Class Counsel’s Efficient Document Review .....	153
3.	Class Counsel Added Attorneys Gradually and When Warranted .....	159
C.	The Risks and Unique Complexities of the Action .....	165
1.	Most Securities Class Actions are Dismissed.....	165
2.	Securities Class Actions Have Been Lost Even After Successful Trial .	165

3.	The Risks of Contingent Fee Litigation and Importance of Ensuring the Availability of Top Quality Counsel in Securities Class Actions.....	167
4.	The Risk Undertaken by Class Counsel in Prosecuting this Action.....	170
5.	There Was a Significant Risk of Zero Recovery in this Action .....	172
D.	Class Representatives Endorsement of the Fee Application.....	174
E.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Fee Application .....	176
F.	The Quality of Class Counsel’s Representation and Their Standing and Expertise .....	178
1.	The Excellent Results Obtained from Class Counsel’s Efforts .....	178
2.	The Court’s Observations as to the Quality of Class Counsel’s Work...	178
3.	Standing and Expertise of Class Counsel .....	179
4.	Standing and Caliber of Defense Counsel .....	179
VIII.	THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S REASONABLE LITIGATION COSTS .....	180
IX.	REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ COSTS .....	182
X.	CONCLUSION.....	185

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	180
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	124, 126, 129, 130
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	183
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	153
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (Rakoff, J.) .....	159
<i>City of Providence v. Petróleo Brasileiro et al.</i> , 14-cv-10117 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	22
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 628 (SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010) <i>aff'd</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	142
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19, 153
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	126, 127, 130
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	128
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. CV-04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), rev'd, No. 08-16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010) .....	180
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-MDL-2058 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	179
<i>In re Bank of America Securities Litigation</i> , 09-MDL-2058 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	132
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	180

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*  
(S.D. Fla. 2010) ..... 179

*In re Celestic Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07-cv-0312..... 179

*In re Cendant Corp.*,  
264 F. Supp. 2d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 141

*In re ChinaCast Educ. Comp. Sec. Litig.*,  
809 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 143

*In re Citigroup, Inc. Bond Litigation*,  
Master File No. 08-cv-9522 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 132

*In re CNOVA NV Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 16-cv-0444 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 178

*In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.*,  
824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 159

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt Securities Litigation*,  
09-md-2017 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 89, 132

*In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
549 F. Supp. 2d 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 103

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-0030 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 179

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 128

*In re Petrobras Securities Litigation*,  
No. 14-cv-9662 (JSR)..... 42

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-9866 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 179

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 159

*In re Silvercorp Metals, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-9456..... 159

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
02-cv-5571 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 178, 180

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secs Litig.*,  
02-cv-05571 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 18, 2002) ..... 145

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-3288 (DLC) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2003)..... 141

*Jaffe v. Household Intl. Inc.*,  
 02-cv-05893 (N.D. Ill. Aug 19, 2002 ..... 145

*Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
 564 U.S. 135 (2011) ..... 107

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... *passim*

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC*,  
 08-cv-8781 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 178

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 142

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pen. Fund*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) ..... 51, 110

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 180

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 54

*Waggoner v. Barclays PLC*,  
 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 129

*Ward v. Succession of Freeman*,  
 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 180

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) ..... 32

15 U.S.C. § 77k(c) ..... 109

28 U.S.C. § 1781 ..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 1783 ..... 70

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 32

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 15 U.S.C. § 7246(a) ..... 161

**Other Authorities**

17 CFR § 200.80(b)(7)(i) ..... 32

Aditya Tejas, *Petrobras Investigation: Brazilian Court Sanctions Probe into Top Politicians in Corruption Scandal*..... 31

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2017 Review and Analysis* (2017) ..... 159

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Accountability and Competition in Securities Class Actions: Why “Exit” Works Better Than “Voice”*, 30 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 407 (2008)..... 18

Martha Neil, *Top partner billing rates at BigLaw firms approach \$1,500 per hour*, *ABA Journal* (Feb. 8, 2016)..... 165

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

- Exhibit 1 The Top 100 U.S. Settlements of All-Time, ISS Securities Class Action Services (2018).
- Exhibit 2 Declaration of Niki L. Mendoza of Garden City Group, LLC Regarding Class Notice and Objections and Exclusion Requests Received to Date, and related Exhibits.
- Exhibit 3 Andres Schipani, *Former Petrobras boss found guilty of corruption*, Financial Times, Mar. 7, 2018.
- Exhibit 4 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying disclosure dates in various Individual Actions.
- Exhibit 5 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying depositions taken, defended or attended by Class Counsel.
- Exhibit 6 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying entities and persons to whom Class Counsel served foreign discovery requests.
- Exhibit 7 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying 701 cooperation statements and testimonies Class Counsel analyzed.
- Exhibit 8 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying 176 TCU Proceedings Class Counsel analyzed.
- Exhibit 9 Chart prepared by Class Counsel identifying 63 Petrobras related CVM proceedings that Class Counsel monitored.
- Exhibit 10 Screenshots identifying how Class Counsel accessed unsealed court documents in Brazil.
- Exhibit 11 Declaration of Judge Layn R. Phillips (Ret.), dated April 19, 2018.
- Exhibit 12 Declaration of Jeremy Hill in Support of (i) Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, (ii) Class Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and (iii) USS's Request for Reimbursement of Costs, dated April 18, 2018.

- Exhibit 13 Declaration of Meryl Murtagh in Support of (i) Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, (ii) Class Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and (iii) North Carolina Department of State Treasurer’s Request for Reimbursement of Costs, dated April 19, 2018.
- Exhibit 14 Declaration of Patricia Ohara in Support of (i) Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation, (ii) Class Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and (iii) Employees’ Retirement System of the State of Hawaii’s Request for Reimbursement of Costs, dated April 19, 2018.
- Exhibit 15 Chart prepared by Class Counsel chart comparing metrics in various mega settlements.
- Exhibit 16 Summary table of Class Counsel’s lodestar and expenses incurred.
- Exhibit 17 Declaration of Thomas A. Dubbs in Support of Class Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses Filed on Behalf of Labaton Sucharow, dated April 19, 2018.
- Exhibit 18 Declaration of Gregg S. Levin in Support of Lead Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Filed on Behalf of Motley Rice LLC, dated April 19, 2018.
